Shareholders, arrangements will be made for the New H Shares which would otherwise be issued to such
overseas Shareholders to be sold in the market as soon as practicable after dealings in the New H Shares
commence, if a premium, net of expenses, can be obtained. Any net proceeds of such sale for each overseas
Shareholder, after deduction of expenses, of HK$100 or more will be distributed in HK dollars to the
relevant overseas Shareholder, by ordinary post at his own risk, unless the amount falling to be distributed
to any such person is less than HK$100, in which case it will be retained for the benefit of the Bank.

Effect to the shareholding structure upon completion of the Capitalization Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately
upon completion of the Capitalization Issue (assuming that no other Shares are allotted or issued and no
existing Shares are bought back prior to the Record Date):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon completion

of the Capitalization Issue

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares in issue
Number

of Shares(10)

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares in issue(10)

Domestic Shares 3,387,087,577 80.95% 3,556,441,955 80.95%
including
Mr. Gao Bing (高兵)(1) 315,000 0.01% 330,750 0.01%
Mr. Yuan Chunyu (袁春雨)(2) 50,146 0.00%(9) 52,653 0.00%(9)

Mr. Zhang Yusheng (張玉生)(3) 344,459,136 8.23% 361,682,093 8.23%
Mr. Wu Shujun (吳樹君)(4) 116,104,055 2.77% 121,909,258 2.77%
Mr. Zhang Xinyou (張新友)(5) 114,168,326 2.73% 119,876,742 2.73%
Mr. Wang Baocheng(王寶成)(6) 82,819,800 1.98% 86,960,790 1.98%
Mr. Wang Zhi (王志)(7) 525,000 0.01% 551,250 0.01%
Total Domestic Shares held
  by core connected persons 658,441,463 15.74% 691,363,536 15.74%
Domestic Shares held by other
  Domestic Shareholders(8) 2,728,646,114 65.22% 2,865,078,420 65.22%
H Shares 796,950,000 19.05% 836,797,500 19.05%

Total 4,184,037,577 100.00% 4,393,239,455 100.00%

No legal person or individual is expected to hold Shares constituting 10% or more of the total share
capital of the Bank upon completion of the Capitalization Issue.

— I-6 —

908030 \ (Jilin Jiutai) \ 21/04/2020 \ X11

APPENDIX I	 BUSINESSES OF THE AGM AND/OR
THE FIRST H SHARE CLASS MEETING OF 2020

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Gao Bing is the chairman of the Board of Directors and an executive Director and is therefore a core

connected person of the Bank under the Listing Rules. The Domestic Shares held by Mr. Gao Bing in the nature of

beneficial owner are not considered to be held in public hands pursuant to Rule 8.24 of the Listing Rules.